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Trail Information Details
TOR-Tortolita Mountains Trail Information Report
It should be noted that when using the hiking information listed below that pertains
to Wild Burro Canyon, you will normally be hiking on multiple trails. Therefore, you must
combine the miles and evaluation totals and increase the listed trail ratings accordingly.

GPS Waypoint

Tortilita - Canyon Pass Loop

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
3435 Trail Head Parking at End of Road CP-TH-PARK
0.23 3555 120 Lower Trail Head CP-LTH
0.88 1.11 4105 550 Overlook Alamo Spring Trail CP-AS
0.30 1.41 4365 260 Lunch Overlook CP-LUNCH
0.37 1.78 4125 -240 View Point CP-VIEW
0.47 2.25 3665 -460 Upper Trail Head CP-UTH
0.15 2.40 3555 -110 Lower Trail Head CP-LTH
0.23 2.63 3435 -120 Trail Head Parking at End of Road CP-TH-PARK
2:30 2.63 930 Gain
Temporary Wild Burro TH to Alamo Spring & Wild Mustang Trail
2730 Temporary Trail Head at Dove Mountain Blvd TEM-WBTH
1.50 1.50 2850 120 State Land Boundry WB-STATE
1.50 120  State Land Boundry
2865 15 Trail on west side of wash SWLJ] THS
2885 20 Trail Junction for Lower Javelina & WB Wash Trail SWLJ-WB-TJ
0.60 0.60 3005 120 Trail drops into wash
3005 Trail Junction for Lower Javelina Trails WBWASH-NTH
Continues in wash
0.50 1.10 3040 35 Wild Burro Trail below remains of Old Stone Line Shack WB-TH
[BE T0R02b | 2.60 310  Wild Burro Trail below remains of Old Stone Line Shack
3335 295 High point above first set of falls WB-HP
0.50 0.50 3315 -15 Trail drops back into wash WB-WASH-IN
Side trip down the wash to Petroglyph
Continue down the wash to view point at top of falls
trek back to were trail drops into wash
continue up the wash
0.20 0.70 3365 50 Trail breaks out of wash on east side WB-WASH-0OUT
Geocache GC10P36
1:45 0.30 1.00 3525 160 Alamo Spring ALAMO-SP
B T0RrRO02c[ 360 7.2rt 815  Alamo Spring
Side trip up wash to the left to remains of second Stone Line Shack
Trek back to Alamo Spring
0.40 4.00 3635 110 Wild Mustang Trail Gate WMWBT)]
BB TORO02d [ 4.00 8.0rt 925  Wild Mustang Trail Gate
Total GPS Elevation gain (S to N) is 750 feet
Upper Javelina (South to North)
2735 South Javelina Trail Head (northwest of round-about) UPJAV-TH-S
0.30 0.30 2690 -45 End of Road UPJAV-THS1+K2
0.30 0.60 2670 -20 Upper Javelina State Land Boundry UP-ST-LD
1:00 1.40 2.00 3220 550 Upper Javelina & Wild Mustang Trail Junction WMUIT)
0.20 2.20 3133 -87 .28 mile Spur Trail down to the Ritz UP-RT RITZ
0.70 2.90 2795 -338 Trail down to North Upper Javelina Trail Head (State Land Boundary) UPJAV-TH-N
2.90 550 Gain/-490 Loss
TORO4 |Hike takes you to the end of the trail - you still need to get back and there are several options
Wild Mustang to Wild Burro Trail (1 way - South to North)
3220 Upper Javelina & Wild Mustang Trail Junction WMUIT)
0.40 0.40 3375 155 Wild Mustang & proposed Coche Spring TJ WMCSTJI



Gary Borax 3/7/2008 4:07 PM

Trail Stats

Joel's Lunch Rock (great lunch spot with views for a C level hike)

0.20 0.60 3420 45 Baby Crested Saguaro east of Trail
:30 0.20 0.80 3590 170 Route to Feldsien Peak (.37m/190ft)
0.30 1.10 3605 15 View of crested Saguaro on ridge to west (.16m/280ft)
0.10 1.20 3640 35 Geocache
0.10 1.30 3645 5 Crested Saguaro on right
0.40 1.70 3840 195 Saddle
0.10 1.80 3830 -10 Bushwhack up to Crested Saguaro (.08 miles/120ft)
0.20 2.00 3860 30 View of crested Saguaro on ridge to west(look back toward TH)
0.40 2.40 4050 190 Bushwhack to lunch spot with views east of trail (.06m/30ft)
1:10 0.20 2.60 4060 10 Saddle high point of trail
1.00 3.60 3715 -345 Trail drops down toward wash
0.20 3.80 3615 -100 Wash - Stay in wash to Alamo Spring
0.40 3525 -90 Alamo Spring
0.20 4.00 3635 20 Gate
4.00 870 Gain/-445 Loss

TORO5 |[Total GPS Elevation Gain 1370 feet

Alamo Spring Trail to Alamo Spring (1 way - South to North)

State Land Boundary

0.10 0.10 2870 Alamo Spring TH (50 yards from State Land Boundary)
0.20 0.30 2985 115 Alamo Spring/Lower Javelina Trail Junction
0.20 0.50 3230 245 Saddle overlooking Canyon Pass
0.10 0.60 3315 85 Saddle 1
Geocache
0.50 1.10 View of Crested Saguaro down the east ridge as you walk down trail
0.10 1.20 3390 75 Saddle 2
1.00 2.20 3875 485 Saddle 3
Geocache
0.10 2.30 3855 -20 Route to Canyon Pass Loop Trail
0.50 2.80 3430 -425 Alamo Spring / Spur Trail Junction (Total GPS gain 1120 feet)
0.40 3070 1005/-445 Spur Trail down to W.B. Wash
0.50 3040 Wash to remains of old Stone Line Shack
3640 210 High Point of Trail
0.90 3.70 3525 -115 Alamo Spring
3.70 1215 gain/-560 loss

TOROG6 |[Total GPS Elevation Gain 2600 feet

Wild Burro Canyon around the rims (counter clockwise)
Access Trail into Wild Burro Canyon (from temporary Trail Head where wash goes under Dove Mountain Blvd

2730 Temporary Trail Head at Dove Mountain Blvd
Geocache
1.50 1.50 2850 State Land Boundry
[ 1.50 120 gain |
Alamo Spring Trail
0.10 1.60 2870 Alamo Spring TH (50 yards from State Land Boundary)
0.20 1.80 2985 Alamo Spring/Lower Javelina Trail Junction
2.50 4.30 3430 Alamo Spring / Spur Trail Junction
0.90 5.20 3525 Alamo Spring
 3.70 1235 gain/-560 loss |
Wild Burro Trail
5.20 3525 Alamo Spring
0.40 5.60 3635 Gate at Wild Mustang/Wild Burro Trail Junction
| 0.40 110 gain ]
Wild Mustang
5.60 3635 Wild Mustang/ WIild Burro Medow TJ at Gate
3.60 9.20 3375 Wild Mustand & Cochie Spring Trail
4.00 9.60 3220 Upper Javelina & Wild Mustang Trail Junction
| 4.00 455 gain/-870 loss |

WM CREST1
FELDPK-RT
WM CREST2V
GCZRYV

WM CREST3
WM-SADO1
WM CREST4B
WM CREST4V
WM-LUNCH
WM-SADO2
WMO1
WM-WASH
ALAMO-SP
WMWBTJ

WB-STATE
AS-TH
AS-ELJ-T]
AS-SAD
AS-SADO1
GCPT52

AS CREST5V
AS-SADO02
AS-SADO3
GCWOCD
AS-BUSH
LASLP-AST]
LAS-LPTH
WB-TH

ALAMO-SP

TEM-WBTH
GCY2ME
WB-STATE

AS-TH
AS-EJ-T]
LASLP-AST]
ALAMO-SP

ALAMO-SP
WMWBTJ

WMWBTJ
WMCSTJ]
WMUJTH
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Upper Javelina

9.60 3220 Upper Javelina & Wild Mustang Trail Junction WMUIT)
2.00 11.60 2735 South Javelina Trail Head near end of road UPJAV-THS1
[ 2.00 65 gain/550 Ioss |
Total Hike 5:30 Time Totals 11.60 Miles 1985 gain/-1980 loss
Total GPS Elevation Gain 2600 feet
Wild Burro Canyon around the rims (clockwise)
Access Trail into Wild Burro Canyon from street adjacent to Upper Javelina Trailhead
Upper Javelina
2735 South Javelina Trail Head near end of road UPJAV-THS1
2.00 2.00 3220 Upper Javelina & Wild Mustang Trail Junction WMUIT)
[ 2.00 550 gain/65 loss |
Wild Mustang
3220 Upper Javelina & Wild Mustang Trail Junction WMUIT)
0.40 2.40 3375 Wild Mustang & Coche Spring TJ WMCSTJ]
3.60 6.00 3635 Gate WMWBTJ]
| 4.00 870 Gain/-455 Loss
Wild Burro Trail
3635 Gate at Wild Mustang/Wild Burro Trail Junction WMWBT)]
0.40 6.40 3525 Alamo Spring ALAMO-SP
| 0.40 110 LOSS ]
Alamo Spring Trail
3525 Alamo Spring ALAMO-SP
0.90 7.30 3430 Alamo Spring / Spur Trail Junction LALSLP-AST)
2.50 9.80 2985 Alamo Spring/Lower Javelina Trail Junction AS-EJ-T]
0.20 10.00 2870 Alamo Spring TH (50 yards from State Land Boundary) AS-TH
0.10 10.10 2850 State Land Boundary WB-STATE
| 3.70 560 gain/1235 loss |
Access Trail into Wild Burro Canyon (from temporary Trail Head where wash goes under Dove Mountain Blvd
Geocache GCY2ME
1.50 11.60 2730 -120 Temporary Trail Head at Dove Mountain Blvd TEM-WBTH
[ 1.50 120 LOSS |
Total Hike 5:30 Time Totals 11.60 Miles 1980 gain/-1985 loss
Catalina To Alamo Spring (4wd/Hike route)
Turn west off of Oracle road on to Ray-o-lex Ranch Road (dirt) RAO-ORACLE
Immediately west of Sanche Nursery
2.40 Intermediate Point (cross Road - don't turn) RAO-01
1.94 4.34 Intermediate Point RAO-10
0.95 5.29 Drive between Mine on right and Windmill on left TMP-01
Turn left after cattleguard
0.08 5.37 Turn right at 2nd opportunity TMP-03
1.24 6.61 3835 Park the vehicles & hike up road to left TMP-JEEP
0.20 3915 80 Cable across road/trail TMP-CABLE
0.17 0.37 4000 85 Crested Saguaro TMP-CREST1
0.29 0.66 Geocache TMP-GCNDNO
0.22 0.89 3950 -50 Intermediate point TMP-05
3895 -65 Intermediate point TMP-07
0.18 1.07 3915 20 Intermediate point TMP-09
0.17 1.24 3840 -75 Spring TMP-SPRING
3825 -15 Functioning Windmill TMP-WIND
0.51 1.75 3750 -75 Intermediate point TMP-11
0.25 2.00 Intermediate point TMP-12
Hike down wash option
0.05 2.05 3695 -55 Alternate Bushwhack out of wash to Wild Mustang Trail TMP-13
0.95 3.00 3525 -170 Alamo Spring ALAMO-SPRING
3.00 185/-505
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Bushwhack toward Wild Mustang/Wild Burro Medow TJ

0.29 2.04 3695 -55 Alternate Bushwhack out of wash to Wild Mustang Trail
3695 (1]

0.25 2.29 3560 -135 Group of large rocks standing upright
3690 130

0.22 2.51 3630 -60 Group of large rocks standing upright
3630 (1]

0.25 2.76 3610 -20

0.34 3.10 3610 0 Wild Burro Trail just below Wild Mustang Gate

0.34 3.44 3525 -85 Alamo Spring

3.44 140/-365
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TMP-13
TMP-23
TMP-25
TMP-27
TMP-29
TMP-31
TMP-33
TMP-35
ALAMO-SPRING
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Lower JavelinaTrails (Loop east & west side of wash)

Trail Stats

Trails starts at State Land Boundary

2850 East Side of Wash at State Land
0.10 2870 20 Start at Alamo Spring Trail Head
0.20 0.30 2985 115 Lower Javelina Trail Junction (south)
3100 115 High Point
0.80 1.10 2970 -130 Lower Javelina Trail Junction (north)
Wild Burro TJ/wash
West Side of Wash
2970 Lower Javelina Trail Head (north)
3080 110 High Point
0.70 1.80 2895 -205 Lower Javelina / Wild Burro TJ
0.10 1.90 2870 -25 Upper Javelina Trail Junction
0.10 2.00 2850 -20 Wild Burro / Lower Javelina TJ (south)
West Side of Wash at State Land
2.00 Loop 360 ft
Cochie Sprlng Trail Trails starts off the Wild Mustang Trail
3375 West side of Wild Mustang trail
0.90 0.90 3205 -170 Barbered Wire Gate
0.70 1.60 3315 110 Bushwhack from Cochie Canyon just below Feldsien Peak
0.60 2.20 3300 -15 Overlook before trail drops down into canyon bottom
0.70 2.90 3010 -290 Small corral and water trough
0.10 3.00 3065 55 Windmill
0.20 3.20 3110 45 Remains of dam and end of trail
0.30 3.50 3200 90 Cochie Canyon road to Pinal County line
3.50 one way 300/-475 ft

WB-STATE
AS-TH
AS-ELJ-T]

NELJ TJ

NWL] TJ

SWLJ-WB-TJ
UPJAV-TH-N
SW JAV THS

WMCSTJ]

CS GATE
CS BUSH
CS OVLK
CS SPA

CS WIND-M
CS DAMEOT
CS PINAL
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